
 A S S O C I A T I O N  O F  B A Y  A R E A  G O V E R N M E N T S  
Representing City and County Governments of the San Francisco Bay Area 

A G E N D A  

 
 

FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Thursday, September 18, 2014, 5:00 PM 

Location:  
Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter 
Association of Bay Area Governments 
101 8th Street, Conference Room B 
Oakland, California 

 

The ABAG Finance and Personnel Committee may take action on any item on this 
agenda. 

Agenda and attachments available at abag.ca.gov 

For information, contact Herbert Pike, Finance Director, at (510) 464-7902. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Information. 

 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JULY 17, 2014. 

ACTION. 

Minutes of July 17, 2014 meeting attached. 

 

4. PRESENTATION AND REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR JUNE AND JULY 
2014. 

Information/ACTION. 

Financial Reports for June (Year-end) and July 2014 are attached. 
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5. RESOLUTION FIXING THE ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS’ 
CONTRIBUTION UNDER THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL 
ACT FOR EMPLOYER, CODE 1642 

ACTION. 

This resolution replicates the action of Resolution No. 14-14 approved in July, but is 
in a CalPERS-specific format, the only format they will accept.  

 

6. PLAN TO ELIMINATE STRUCTURAL DEFICIT IN THE AGENCY’S INDIRECT 
OVERHEAD  

Information. 
Staff report is attached. 

 

7. CLOSED SESSION  
A. Conference with Labor Negotiators 

Agency designated representatives: Brian Kirking, Brad Paul and Herb Pike. 

Employee organization: SEIU Local 1021. 

B. Public Employee Performance Evaluation 

Title:  Legal Counsel 

C. Public Employee Performance Evaluation   

Title:  Executive Director 
 

8. ADJOURNMENT 

 

Submitted: 

Herbert Pike, Finance Director          Date:  September 8, 2014 
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 Item 3 

 

ABAG FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Summary Minutes 

July 17, 2014 

Members Present Jurisdiction 

Mayor Bill Harrison City of Fremont 

Supervisor Karen Mitchoff County of Contra Costa 

Councilmember Desley Brooks City of Oakland 

Supervisor Scott Haggerty  County of Alameda 

Councilmember Julie Pierce City of Clayton 

Supervisor Mark Luce County of Napa 

Supervisor David Cortese County of Santa Clara 

  

Members Absent  

Supervisor Dave Pine County of San Mateo 

Supervisor John Gioia County of Contra Costa 

Councilmember Ronit Bryant City of Mountain View 

Supervisor David Rabbitt County of Sonoma 

  

Officers and Staff Present  

Ezra Rapport, Executive Director  

Bradford Paul, Asst. Exec. Director  

Kenneth Moy, Legal Counsel  

James Hill, Risk Manager  

Herbert Pike, Finance Director  

Susan Hsieh, Asst. Finance Director  

  

Guests  

Councilmember Pat Eklund City of Novato 

Ken Bukowski, Videographer  

 

1. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Harrison, Committee Chair, at 5:00 pm.   

 

2. There was no public comment. 

 

3. Summary Minutes of the May 15, 2014 meeting were approved. 

/M/Haggerty/S/Luce/C/approved unanimously. 
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 Item 3 

 

 

 

4. Pike presented the financial reports for May 2014.             

/M/Pierce/S/Haggerty/C/ acceptance of the report unanimously. 

 

5. Pike presented a Resolution Fixing the ABAG Contribution under the Public 

Employees’ Medical and Hospital Act for Employer Code 1642.  This action, to 

take effect on January 1, 2015, sets the retiree medical contribution at the 

minimum level in order to effect the two tier retiree health contributions set 

forth in approval of the 2009 labor contract.  Implementation will require ABAG 

to reimburse the legacy (Tier I) beneficiaries because CalPERS does not 

accommodate two tier contribution levels.  

      /M/Mitchoff/S/Luce/C/unanimously approved for Executive Board approval. 

 

6. Pike presented proposed new vendor application form and minor changes 

recommended for implementation. 

 

7. The Committee acknowledged the process and schedule for the Public Employee 

Performance Evaluation of Legal Counsel with no changes. 

 

8. The Resolution to Approve an Amended Agreement to Allow for Re-Financing of 

the Agency’s Windemere Ranch Capital Financing Program Debt was presented. 

/M/Luce/S/Pierce/C/unanimously approved for Executive Board approval. 

 

9. Rapport provided informational report on the actions of the ABAG PLAN Board to 

contract out claims adjusting services and the resultant impacts on ABAG to re-

balance its budget.   

 

10. There was no reportable action from Closed Session. 

 

11. Meeting was adjourned at approximately 5:40 pm. 

 

Submitted:  Herbert Pike, Finance Director 

Date:   July 23, 2014 
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Item 4-A 

 
 
TO: Finance and Personnel Committee   DT: August 20, 2014 
   
FM: Herbert Pike, Finance Director   Re: Financial Reports  
         -- June 2014 
 
 
The following are highlights of the financial reports for June 2014. 
 
Overall Summary  
ABAG recognized a surplus of $639 thousand for the year ended June 30, 2014. Of this amount, 
$50 thousand was set aside for contingency reserve pursuant to the existing policy direction. The 
surplus was derived primarily from Agency Administration, the Training Center/Publications, 
and the Payroll Clearing Account. During the year, employees worked on more billable projects 
than expected and resulted in lower spending on dues-funded activities. The Training 
Center/Publications yielded a surplus of $64 thousand. The surplus from the Payroll Clearing 
Account was primarily attributed to low vacation usage and favorable recovery from some 
benefits. Savings in this account might be used to offset excess expenses and under recovery of 
benefits in future years. For example, unemployment claim payments in FY 14-15 or future years 
may exceed amounts collected in those years. Excess collections from prior years may also be 
used to cover the shortfalls or unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities. Please refer to the Table of 
Financial Report Data Elements for actual and adopted numbers.   
 
Cash on Hand 
The cash balance was $7.25 million at the end of June including $2.2 million invested with the 
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF). There was a slight decrease of $58 thousand from the 
prior month and a significant increase of $2.16 million from the prior year. Figure 1 depicts the 
actual cash balances for FY 13 and FY 14. The high cash balance is primarily attributed to grant 
advances for SFEP projects and the BayREN/Energy project. Unspent funds of approximately 
$4.8 million are recorded as unearned revenues. Funds will be distributed to subrecipients as 
expenditures are incurred. Subrecipients for the BayREN project have not been drawing down 
the funds for incentive rebates as rapidly as expected. These funds are for single and multifamily 
energy retrofits. Ultimately, the incentive rebates will be distributed and benefit the Bay Area 
residents in the nine counties.     
 
Receivables 
Receivables from grant and service programs amounted to $4.87 million at the end of June 
comprised primarily of $2.01 million in grants receivables and $2.67 million in unbilled 
receivables. The total increased by $132 thousand from the prior month and decreased by $647 
thousand from the prior year. The increase/decrease from the prior period is reasonable as 
fluctuations are expected from one period to another (depending on timing of expenditures). 
Throughout the year, accounting staff have been very diligent in sending out invoices in a timely 
manner and following up on past due invoices to reduce the average age of outstanding 
receivables. Figure 2 depicts the actual receivable balances for FY 13 and FY 14. Unbilled 
receivables will be billed in August and early September. 
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Item 4-A 

 
Revenues and Expenses 
Year-to-date revenues exceeded expenses by $639 thousand as of June 30, 2014. Total revenues 
amounted to $29.07 million, or 119 percent, of the adopted revenues estimate of $24.46 million. 
Total expenses amounted to $28.43 million, or 116 percent, of the adopted expenses of $24.41 
million. Revenues and expenses are 19 percent and 16 percent, respectively above budget. The 
variances were primarily caused by the BayREN project. The contract was awarded after the 
budget was adopted, and subrecipients incurred significant expenditures during the year. Figure 
3 presents a comparison of current month, year-to-date actual and adopted revenues and 
expenses. Figure 4 shows year-to-date revenues by major category, and Figure 5 shows year-to-
date expenses by major category.  
 
Net Position/Fund Equity 
Total fund equity was $2.89 million as of June 30 including $2.18 million in general fund equity 
and $710 thousand in restricted fund equity. The fund equity increased by $153 thousand 
compared to the prior month and increased by $639 thousand compared to the prior year. The 
restricted fund equity consists of capital, self-insurance, building maintenance and reserves. A 
portion of the net surplus was reserved for contingency to reflect the commitment to increase 
restricted reserves by $50 thousand per year. Figure 6 presents actual and adopted general, 
restricted, and total fund equities for the current fiscal year. 
 
Indirect Overhead Rate 
The Agency’s actual indirect cost (overhead) rate through June was 43.18 percent, or 0.23 
percent above the budget estimate of 42.95 percent. This means ABAG has charged less to 
grants for overhead expense than what was actually spent. The under recovery of overhead will 
be recorded as a receivable and billed to projects in FY 15-16. Figure 7 shows a comparison 
between the actual indirect cost rate and the approved rate. 
 
Financial Information by Program 
The Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) is included after the charts. This report 
presents revenue and expense information by program. It provides an overview of adopted and 
year-to-date revenue and expense data for major programs such as the Planning Services, San 
Francisco Estuary Partnership, Bay Trail and POWER/Energy.  
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Description
Adopted 
Budget

 Year-To-
Date 

Actual
% of 

Budget
Budget 
Balance

ASSETS
Cash 7,248        
Receivables 4,874        

REVENUES
Membership Dues 1,774        1,764        99% 10             
Grants 16,831      21,529      128% (4,698)       
Charges for Services and Other 5,854        5,780        99% 74             
Total Revenues 24,459      29,073      119% (4,614)       

EXPENSES
Salaries and Benefits 13,334      12,024      90% 1,310        
Pass-through and Consultant Expenses 9,000        14,588      162% (5,588)       
Other Expenses 2,075        1,822        88% 253           
Total Expenses 24,409      28,434      116% (4,025)       

Change in Net Position 50             639           1278% (589)          

Beginning Net Position 2,248        2,248        100% -                

Ending Net Position 2,298        2,887        126% (589)          

NET POSITION BREAKDOWNS
Unrestricted 1,588        2,177        137% (589)          
Restricted 710           710           100% -                
Total Net Position 2,298        2,887        126% (589)          

INDIRECT OVERHEAD
Overhead Rate 42.95% 43.18%

Item 4-A

Association of Bay Area Governments
Table of Financial Report Data Elements

(thousands of dollars)

For the Month Ended June 2014
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Cash on Hand FY 13-FY 14 ($'000)
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY 14 Actual 6,667 7,091 7,472 6,974 6,933 7,943 7,017 6,907 6,385 6,741 7,306 7,248
FY 13 Actual 3,272 2,973 2,342 2,669 2,062 2,135 3,959 3,782 4,055 4,238 4,173 5,093

Accounts Receivable FY 13-FY 14 ($'000)
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY 14 Actual 5,182 4,463 4,851 7,445 7,006 5,973 4,985 4,862 4,379 5,132 4,742 4,874
FY 13 Actual 5,382 6,170 6,452 7,273 7,505 6,560 4,356 4,952 5,141 4,545 5,385 5,521

ABAG Financial Indices
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6,000
7,000
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Figure 1-- Cash on Hand--FY 13 and FY 14 ($'000 )

FY 14 Actual

FY 13 Actual

Represents the sum total of cash deposited at 

our bank and the Local Agency Investment Fund.  

This chart shows fluctuation patterns of cash on 

hand for the current and prior fiscal years.
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Figure 2-- Accounts Receivable--FY 13 and FY 14 ($'000)

FY 14 Actual

FY 13 Actual

Accounts receivable include receivables 

generated by grants and service programs over 

two fiscal years. Reflects the reasonableness of 

our receivable levels; usually have about six 

weeks' worth of annual revenues in receivables.
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Surplus/(Deficit) $639 $50

ABAG Financial Indices

$153

Membership 
Dues
$1,764 

6%

Grants
$21,529 

74%

Charges for 
Services and 

Other
$5,780 
20%

Figure 4-- Year-to-date Revenues by Category ($'000)

Membership Dues

Grants

Charges for Services and
Other

Salaries and 
Benefits
$12,024 

42%

Pass-through 
and Consultant 

Expenses
$14,588 

51%

Other 
Expenses

$1,822 
7%

Figure 5-- Year-to-date Expenses by Category ($'000)

Salaries and Benefits

Pass-through and Consultant
Expenses

Other Expenses

Current Month Actual YTD Actual Adopted

Revenues $3,380 $29,073 $24,459
Expenses $3,227 $28,434 $24,409
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Figure 3-- Revenues and Expenses ($'000)

Presents a comparison of current month 

actual, year-to-date actual, and 

adopted/projected revenues and expenses.

Shows year-to-date revenues by major category including 

membership dues, grants, and charges for services and other.

Shows year-to-date expenses by major category including salaries 

and benefits, pass-through and consultant expenses, and other 

expenses.
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ABAG Financial Indices

Presents actual and adopted/projected 

general,  restricted and total fund equities for the 

current fiscal year.  General fund equity 

represents unrestricted equity.  Restricted 

equities include building improvement interest, 

building maintenance, self-insurance, capital and 

contingency reserve.  These restricted equities 

represent the Association's equities set aside for 

specific purposes.  Total equity is the sum total of 

general and restricted equities.  
 $-

 $500

 $1,000
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 $2,000

 $2,500

 $3,000

Unrestricted Restricted Total Net Position

$2,177 

$710 

$2,887 

$1,588 

$710 

$2,298 

Figure 6-- Net Position/Fund Equity ($'000)

YTD Actual

Adopted

43.18%

42.95%

41.00%
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Actual Rate Budgeted Rate

Figure 7-- Indirect Overhead Rate

Shows a comparison between the actual 

indirect cost rate and the budgeted/approved 

rate.  The approved indirect cost rate is computed 

by dividing total estimated overhead expenses by 

total projected direct labor cost for a fiscal year.  

This rate is used as a standard overhead cost rate 

to allocate indirect costs to all projects.  This 

process is performed in accordance with an 

indirect cost plan, which is prepared annually in 

accordance with federal  guidelines.
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Adopted YTD % of

Budget Year-To-Date Year-To-Date Surplus/ Expense

Program Description Expenses * Revenues Expenses (Deficit)  Budget Explanations for Variances over 10%

A B C D = B - C E = C/A

Planning Services 3,865,000          3,878,998          3,888,753          (9,755)         101%

San Francisco Estuary Partnership 5,650,000          5,472,849          5,483,349          (10,499)       97%

Disaster Recovery 375,000             230,169             236,599             (6,430)         63% Less than budgeted expenditures were primarily 

attributed to timing of expenditures.

Bay Trail 1,660,000          1,658,887          1,671,688          (12,801)       101%

Green Business 120,000             89,874               89,874               -               75% The decrease in expenditures is in line with reduction in 

revenues.

Training Center, Web Hosting and 

Publications

604,000             604,212             539,920             64,292         89% This is a favorable variance and resulted in a net surplus.

POWER/Energy 5,579,861          11,053,523       11,070,456       (16,933)       198% The BayREN contract was awarded after the FY 13-14 

budget was adopted. Significant expenditures were 

incurred by subrecipients during the year.

Finance Authority 1,500,000          1,296,554          1,255,066          41,488         84% Actual program expenditures were lower than budget. 

Plan Corporation - Property & 

Liability Insurance Pool

2,900,000          2,660,056          2,660,056          -               92%

SHARP - Worker's Comp Pool 110,000             153,497             153,497             -               140% Actual program expenditures exceeded budget. 

Fiscal Agent Services 101,200             133,375             120,215             13,160         119% Actual revenues and expenditures exceeded budget and 

resulted in a net surplus.

Communications/Legislative 835,000             643,002             637,202             5,800           76% Staff worked on more billable projects than budgeted 

and partly contributed to the surplus in Agency 

Administration due to lower spending on membership 

dues (see below).

Agency Administration 1,109,102          1,194,544          1,024,652          169,892      92%

Payroll Clearing -                      (400,428)            400,428      N/A The surplus in the payroll clearing account is primarily 

attributed to lower vacation usage during the year and 

favorable recovery from some benefits. This account 

can result in a surplus in some years and a deficit in 

some years depending on the timing of vacation usage 

and payments of benefits such as unemployment 

insurance and OPEB liability. Savings/excess collections 

from one year may be used to offset excess expenses 

and under recovery of benefits in future years.

Central Overhead 3,236,212          3,315,022          3,315,022          -               102%

Totals 27,645,375       32,384,562       31,745,919       638,643      115%

* Adopted expenses equal to adopted revenues for all programs except for Agency Administration in which a $50K surplus was budgeted.

Association of Bay Area Governments

Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) 

Through June 2014 

Item 4-A
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Item 4-B 

 
 
TO: Finance and Personnel Committee   DT: August 22, 2014 
   
FM: Herbert Pike, Finance Director   Re: Financial Reports  
         -- July 2014 
 
 
The following are highlights of the financial reports for July 2014. 
 
Overall Summary  
ABAG recognized a deficit of $103 thousand for the month ended July 2014. Revenues and 
expenses were slightly above budget. The deficit was the result of high leave usage (or reduction 
in billable hours), which is consistent with the seasonal pattern in the past. In addition, one of the 
SFEP projects incurred more expenditures than actual revenues received. The project deficit will 
be eliminated during later part of the year as contributions from other funding agencies are 
received. Please refer to the Table of Financial Report Data Elements for actual and adopted 
numbers.   
 
Cash on Hand 
The cash balance was $7.24 million at the end of July including $2.2 million invested with the 
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF). There was a slight decrease of $5 thousand from the 
prior month and an increase of $576 thousand from the prior year. Figure 1 depicts the actual 
cash balances for FY 14 and FY 15 and the projected balances for the remaining year. The high 
cash balance is primarily attributed to grant advances for SFEP projects and the BayREN/Energy 
project. Funds will be distributed to subrecipients as expenditures are incurred. ABAG expects 
subrecipients for the BayREN project to draw down the funds for incentive rebates during the 
first half of the fiscal year (the project will end in December 2014). These funds are for single 
and multifamily energy retrofits. The incentive rebates will benefit the Bay Area residents in the 
nine counties. Unspent funds of approximately $5.7 million are recorded as unearned revenues. 
The cash balance is projected to be about $6 million at the end of the fiscal year.  
 
Receivables 
Receivables from grant and service programs amounted to $6.12 million at the end of July 
comprised primarily of $3.25 million in grants receivables and $2.3 million in unbilled 
receivables. The total increased by $1.24 million from the prior month and $934 thousand from 
the prior year. Due to the fiscal year-end close, June unbilled receivables will not be billed until 
August and resulted in a high balance in July. Figure 2 depicts the actual receivable balances for 
FY 14 and FY 15 and the projected balances for the remaining year. Total receivable is expected 
to be approximately $5.5 million at the end of the year.  
 
Revenues and Expenses 
Expenses exceeded revenues by $103 thousand as of July 31. Total revenues amounted to $2.43 
million, or 10 percent, of the adopted budget revenues of $23.67 million. Total expenses 
amounted to $2.53 million, or 11 percent, of the adopted budget expenses of $23.62 million. 
Revenues and expenses are 2 percent and 3 percent above the 8 percent budgeted. ABAG 
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Item 4-B 

operations are expected to yield a net surplus of $50 thousand as of June 30, 2015. Figure 3 
presents a comparison of current month, year-to-date actual and budgeted revenues and 
expenses. Figure 4 shows year-to-date revenues by major category, and Figure 5 shows year-to-
date expenses by major category.  
 
Net Position/Fund Equity 
Total fund equity was $2.78 million as of July 31 including $2.07 million in general fund equity 
and $710 thousand in restricted fund equity. The fund equity decreased by $103 thousand 
compared to the prior month. The restricted fund equity consists of capital, self-insurance, 
building maintenance and reserves. A surplus is projected at year end and will be reserved for 
contingency to reflect the commitment to increase restricted reserves by $50 thousand per year. 
Figure 6 presents actual and adopted general, restricted, and total fund equities for the current 
fiscal year. 
 
Indirect Overhead Rate 
The Agency’s actual indirect cost (overhead) rate for the first month of the fiscal year was 43.16 
percent, or 1.79 percent below the budget estimate of 44.95 percent. This means that for the 
month of July, ABAG has charged more to grants for overhead expense than what was actually 
spent. The actual realized overhead rate is expected to approach the budgeted rate towards the 
end of the fiscal year. Figure 7 shows a comparison between the actual indirect cost rate and the 
approved rate. 
 
Financial Information by Program 
The Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) is included after the charts. This report 
presents revenue and expense information by program. It provides an overview of budgeted and 
year-to-date revenue and expense data for major programs such as the Planning Services, San 
Francisco Estuary Partnership, Bay Trail and POWER/Energy.  
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Description
Adopted 
Budget

Year-To-
Date 

Actual
% of 

Budget
Budget 
Balance

ASSETS
Cash 6,000      7,243      121% (1,243)     
Receivables 5,500      6,116      111% (616)        

REVENUES
Membership Dues 1,821      152         8% 1,669      
Grants 15,881    1,751      11% 14,130    
Charges for Services and Other 5,963      525         9% 5,438      
Total Revenues 23,665    2,428      10% 21,237    

EXPENSES
Salaries and Benefits 12,882    1,127      9% 11,755    
Pass-through and Consultant Expenses 8,500      1,257      15% 7,243      
Other Expenses 2,233      147         7% 2,086      
Total Expenses 23,615    2,531      11% 21,084    

Change in Net Position 50           (103)        -206% 153         

Beginning Net Position 2,887      2,887      100% -              

Ending Net Position 2,937      2,784      95% 153         

NET POSITION BREAKDOWNS
Unrestricted 2,177      2,074      95% 103         
Restricted 760         710         93% 50           
Total Net Position 2,937      2,784      95% 153         

INDIRECT OVERHEAD
Overhead Rate 44.95% 43.16%

Item 4-B

Association of Bay Area Governments
Table of Financial Report Data Elements

(thousands of dollars)

For the Month Ended July 2014
Projected percentage
of budget is 8%.
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Cash on Hand FY 14-FY 15 ($'000)
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY 15 Actual 7,243
FY 15 Projected 7,200 6,900 7,000 6,887 6,774 6,661 6,548 6,435 6,322 6,209 6,000
FY 14 Actual 6,667 7,091 7,472 6,974 6,933 7,943 7,017 6,907 6,385 6,741 7,306 7,248

Accounts Receivable FY 14-FY 15 ($'000)
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY 15 Actual 6,116
FY 15 Projected 5,500 5,000 4,900 4,844 4,788 4,732 4,676 4,620 4,564 4,508 5,500
FY 14 Actual 5,182 4,463 4,851 7,445 7,006 5,973 4,985 4,862 4,379 5,132 4,742 4,874

ABAG Financial Indices
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Figure 1--Cash on Hand--FY 14 and FY 15 ($'000)

FY 15 Actual

FY 15 Projected

FY 14 Actual

Represents the sum total of cash deposited at 

our bank and the Local Agency Investment Fund.  
This chart shows fluctuation patterns of cash on 
hand for the current and prior fiscal years.
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Figure 2--Accounts Receivable--FY 14 and FY 15 ($'000)

FY 15 Actual

FY 15 Projected

FY 14 Actual

Accounts receivable include receivables 
generated by grants and service programs over 
two fiscal years. Reflects the reasonableness of 
our receivable levels; usually have about six 
weeks' worth of annual revenues in receivables.

Item 4-B
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Surplus/(Deficit) ($103) $50

ABAG Financial Indices
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Figure 4--Year-to-date Revenues by Category ($'000)
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Figure 5--Year-to-date Expenses by Category ($'000)

Salaries and Benefits

Pass-through and Consultant
Expenses

Other Expenses

Current Month Actual YTD Actual Adopted

Revenues $2,428 $2,428 $23,665

Expenses $2,531 $2,531 $23,615
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Figure 3--Revenues and Expenses ($'000)

Presents a comparison of current month 

actual, year‐to‐date actual, and 
adopted/projected revenues and expenses.

Shows year‐to‐date revenues by major category including 

membership dues, grants, and charges for services and other.

Shows year‐to‐date expenses by major category including salaries 

and benefits, pass‐through and consultant expenses, and other 
expenses.

Item 4-B
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ABAG Financial Indices

Presents actual and adopted/projected 

general,  restricted and total fund equities for the 
current fiscal year.  General fund equity 
represents unrestricted equity.  Restricted 
equities include building improvement  interest, 
building maintenance, self‐insurance, capital and 
contingency reserve.  These restricted equities 

represent the Association's equities set aside for 
specific purposes.  Total equity is the sum total of 
general and restricted equities.  
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Figure 6--Net Position/Fund Equity ($'000)
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Figure 7--Indirect Overhead Rate

Shows a comparison between the actual 

indirect cost rate and the budgeted/approved 
rate.  The approved indirect cost rate is 
computed by dividing total estimated overhead 
expenses by total projected direct labor cost for a 
fiscal year.  This rate is used as a standard 
overhead cost rate to allocate indirect costs to all 
projects.  This process is performed in accordance 
with an indirect cost plan, which is prepared 
annually in accordance with federal  guidelines.
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Adopted YTD % of
Budget Year‐To‐Date Year‐To‐Date Surplus/ Expense

Program Description Expenses * Revenues Expenses (Deficit)  Budget Explanations for Variances over 5%
A  B C D = B ‐ C E = C/A

Planning Services 3,967,523          349,355             349,355             ‐                9%
San Francisco Estuary 
Partnership

5,549,917          319,198             392,395             (73,197)        7%

Disaster Recovery 400,000             27,278               27,278               ‐                7%

Bay Trail 1,737,560          87,535               87,535               ‐                5%

Green Business 120,000             6,750                   6,750                   ‐                6%

Training Center, Web Hosting 
and Publications

672,500             50,871               54,364               (3,493)          8%

POWER/Energy 4,650,000          1,061,679          1,062,604          (924)             23% Actual expenditures for the BayREN project exceeded 
budget estimate.

Finance Authority 1,500,000          129,591             126,117             3,474           8%

Plan Corporation ‐ Property & 
Liability Insurance Pool

2,900,000          213,686             213,686             ‐                7%

SHARP ‐ Worker's Comp Pool 140,000             4,153                   4,153                   ‐                3%

Fiscal Agent Services 101,200             15,249               15,455               (206)             15% Accounting staff spent more time on contracted 
services due to fiscal year‐end close.

Communications/Legislative 860,000             61,680               61,680               ‐                7%

Agency Administration 1,016,061          101,200             98,543               2,657           10%
Payroll Clearing ‐                    43,654             (43,654)      N/A The deficit was the result of low billable hours.
Central Overhead 3,333,913          307,911             295,808             12,103         9%

Totals 26,948,674        2,736,136        2,839,377        (103,241)    11%

* Adopted expenses equal to adopted revenues for all programs except for Agency Administration in which a $50K surplus was budgeted.

Association of Bay Area Governments

Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) 
Through July 2014  / 8% of Year Elapsed
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DATE:  September 4, 2014 

TO:  FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

FROM:  Herbert L. Pike, C.P.F.O., Finance Director 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION No. 16-14 in CalPERS FORMAT TO REPLACE                      

  RESOLUTION 14-14 RE ABAG CONTRIBUTIONS FOR MEDICAL INSURANCE 

 

 

At the July meeting of both the Finance & Personnel Committee and the Executive Board, 

Resolution 14-14 was presented and approved to modify the ABAG payments  to CalPERS on 

behalf of our employees and retirees.  Because of the “cafeteria plan” available to our 

employees, there is no net impact.  

For the retirees, this action is necessary to enable ABAG to effectuate the two-tier retiree 

medical benefit commenced back on July 1, 2009 pursuant to the negotiated labor agreement.  

The effective date of this action will be January 1, 2015.  It will necessitate a change in process 

in how the ABAG contribution to our legacy (Tier 1) retirees receive their medical benefits from 

ABAG, the net dollar amount of their benefits will not change.  Commencing in January, they 

will commence receiving a check from ABAG for their medical benefits instead of ABAG paying 

directly to CalPERS for the retiree medical costs. 

The attached modified resolution, Resolution No. 16-14, is required by CalPERS to effectuate 

what was stated in Resolution No. 14-14. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       F&PC AGENDA ITEM #5 
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CHANGE PERS ALL EQUAL 1 FIXED Revision November 2012 
 

RESOLUTION FIXING THE EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION UNDER THE 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL CARE ACT  

 
 
WHEREAS, (1) Government Code Section 22892(a) provides that a local agency 

contracting under the Public Employees' Medical and Hospital Care Act 
shall fix the amount of the employer's contribution at an amount not less 
than the amount required under Section 22892(b) of the Act, and 

 
WHEREAS, (2) Association of Bay Area Governments is a local agency contracting under 

the Act; now, therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED, (a) That the employer's contribution for each employee or annuitant shall be 

the amount necessary to pay the cost of his/her enrollment, including the 
enrollment of his/her family members, in a health benefit plan, up to a 
maximum of the PEMHCA Minimum per month, plus administrative fees 
and Contingency Reserve Fund Assessments; and be it further 

 
RESOLVED, (b) That Association of Bay Area Governments has fully complied with any 

and all applicable provisions of Government Code Section 7507 in 
electing the benefits set forth above. 
 

 

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Executive Board of the Association of 
Bay Area Governments at Oakland, California  this 18th day of September, 
2014. 

 

    Signed:  _________________________________ 
      Julie Pierce, President 
 
    Attest:   _________________________________  
      Frederick Castro, Clerk of the Board 
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  F&PC Agenda Item #6 

TO: Members of the Finance & Personnel Committee 

 

FR: Bradford Paul, Assistant Executive Director 
 
DT:  September 3, 2014 
 
RE: HOW STAFF ADDRESSED THE RECENT STRUCTURAL BUDGET DEFICIT 

 
Staff recently completed a plan to eliminate the $380,000 structural deficit created 
when PLAN decided to lay off four in-house claims examiners and contract out the 
work. This deficit included both a reduction of $286,635 in overhead recoveries 
formerly anticipated from the overhead charged on the personnel costs of four claims 
examiners and the loss of PLAN demand for IT support of about $94,073. Eliminating 
this deficit required increasing overhead recoveries and reducing overhead costs as 
follows: 
 
Revenue increases 
 
Increasing our overhead rate a full 2.0 percent from 42.95% to 44.95%, yielded 
additional overhead recovery of $148,051, reducing the deficit to $272,657.  
 
Cost reductions 
 
Eliminating a vacant Supply Clerk position (filled by temporary employee) and reducing 
a filled Supply Clerk to 60% resulted in net savings of $80,492.  The reduction of an 
Applications Programmer to 50% yielded a net savings of $57,899.  Finally, temp support 
for Accounting was reduced by $20,000.  Altogether, these reductions yielded net savings 
of $158,391.  This reduced the net imbalance in overhead to $114,266. 
 
Finally, a Senior Communications Officer has decided to retire early to help ABAG 
address this deficit. By not refilling the position, the Agency Administration budget will 
be reduced by some $179,978 annually, but that includes $80,900 in lost revenue to 
overhead. The net savings of $100,000 comes close to closing the deficit. The remaining 
deficit will be addressed by transferring some remaining personnel expense from 
overhead to Agency Administration which is primarily funded through dues. 
 
These changes will reduce ABAG’s capacity, particularly in administrative services. 
ABAG will be compensating with a combination of efficiencies and offering several 
vacant cubicles to MTC staff in exchange for their providing some administrative 
services (e.g. picking up mail at the post office, servicing ABAG’s vehicle fleet, and 
printing). 
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